reflect the Facility’s total post-augmentation condition which includes more sources than shown on the 
Facility site drawing. Key equipment information is included in Appendix D. The Facility’s primary noise 
sources are identified as follows: 

• BESS Units – Three hundred and seven (307) Sungrow PowerTitan 2.0 BESS operating at 35 
degrees Celsius and 80% power conditions. Brookfield has confirmed that all units will be 
equipped with the manufacturer-supplied noise reduction kits. As shown in Appendix A, 4.5 m 
high noise walls will be installed along select BESS units.